PPIC STATEWIDE SURVEY OCTOBER 2016

Californians and Their Government—OQOctober 2016
Full Crosstabs — Likely Voters Only

Methodology Note:

Findings are based on a survey of 1,704 California adult residents, with 50 percent interviewed on landline telephones (852 interviews) and 50 percent
interviewed on cell phones (852 interviews). Interviews took an average of 18 minutes to complete. Interviewing took place on weekend days and
weekday nights October 14-23, 2016.

These crosstabs are based on a subgroup of 1,024 California adult likely voters. The sampling error, taking design effects from weighting into
consideration, is +4.3 percent at the 95 percent confidence level for the unweighted sample of 1,024 likely voters. The sampling error for unweighted
likely voter subgroups is larger. Sampling error is only one type of error to which surveys are subject. Results may also be affected by factors such as
question wording, question order, and survey timing.

If you have any questions or require additional information regarding this survey, please contact surveys@ppic.org



mailto:surveys@ppic.org
http://www.ppic.org/main/publication.asp?i=1218
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2016

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Orange/San Inland
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley SF Bay Area | Los Angeles Diego Empire
jobs, economy 27% 27% 21% 31% 27% 30% 24% 19% 31% 30% 16% 38%
water, drought 16% 16% 17% 16% 17% 17% 16% 26% 11% 15% 18% 10%
crime, gangs, drugs 4% 5% 3% 3% 2% 3% 5% 6% 2% 6% 1% 5%
immigration, illegal
Q1. First, thinking immigr.ation 7% 4% 17% 5% 2% 5% 15% 4% 4% 5% 14% 10%
b e e gducation, schools, 5% 8% | 3% | 5% | 9% | 6% | 1% 6% 6% 4% 6% 4%
thinkis themost o ironment
important issue facing o 1ytion, giobal 4% 6% 1% | 3% | 9% | 2% | 0% 4% 7% 3% 3% 1%
people in California warming
today? [DO NOT READ i
k'g&%'g]GLE ggxg:g{"gl';i't’i‘on 5% 4% | 9% | 4% | 3% | 4% | 8% 6% 5% 3% 7% 3%
infrastructure 4% 6% 2% 4% 5% 5% 2% 3% 3% 9% 1% 3%
other (specify) 26% 24% 26% 26% 24% 27% 26% 26% 28% 23% 33% 23%
[VOL] don't know 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1%
Unweighted n 1021 488 292 204 386 268 353 184 212 255 169 114
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male [ Female [ Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
jobs, economy 28% 26% 24% 29% 38% 22% 37% 21% 25% 31%
water, drought 15% 17% 18% 13% 13% 28% 9% 17% 17% 14%
crime, gangs, drugs 2% 5% 2% 7% 5% 6% 3% 3% 3% 5%
immigration, illegal
Q1. First, thinking immigration 5% 10% 9% 6% 3% 4% 9% 8% 7% 7%
o the e sy gucatonschools, | gy | 7 | o | o | 4% | % | o | o% | ow | o
thinkis themost o ironment
important issue facing o 1ytion, giobal 6% 2% 5% 3% 2% | 2% | 4% | 5% 3% 5%
people in California warming
today? [DO NOT READ ¢l
LIST; SINGLE government in
RECORD] general, election 6% 4% 6% 4% 2% 3% 3% 8% 5% 4%
infrastructure 5% 3% 4% 5% 4% 10% 2% 4% 5% 1%
other (specify) 27% 25% 26% 24% 26% 21% 27% 27% 26% 26%
[VOL] don't know 2% 2% 1% 2% 4% 0% 1% 3% 2% 1%
Unweighted n 493 528 608 233 159 103 275 641 754 264

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: October

14-23, 2016

Page 3



PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters- October 2016

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
jobs, economy 32% 24% 27% 30% 29% 26% 24% 38% 26% 31%
water, drought 13% 18% 16% 24% 17% 14% 17% 13% 15% 17%
crime, gangs, drugs 6% 3% 2% 3% 4% 4% 3% 7% 4% 4%
immigration, illegal
Q1. First, thinking immigration 9% 8% 6% 7% 6% 7% 7% 8% 8% 6%
about the state as a education, schools,
whole, what do you teachers 2% 5% 7% 1% 4% 9% 6% 4% 6% 3%
thinkisthemost o, ironment,
important issue facing |, 1ytion, giobal 3% 2% 6% 2% 4% 5% 4% 2% 4% 3%
people in California warming’
today? [DO NOT READ i
LIST; SINGLE government in
RECORD] general, election 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 5% 6% 2% 7% 2%
infrastructure 3% 5% 4% 3% 6% 3% 3% 7% 3% 7%
other (specify) 21% 29% 25% 25% 25% 26% 28% 16% 25% 26%
[VOL] don't know 4% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 4% 2% 1%
Unweighted n 190 267 558 258 259 426 852 169 734 265

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 14-23, 2016
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2016

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I SF Bay Area | Los Angeles Oral;g;IoSan éﬁ?ﬂ;
Q2. 0vera|l,d(_io you  approve 56% 76% | 28% | 54% | 79% | 59% | 30% 52% 71% 54% 54% 40%
oFthe way that Jarry . disapprove 32% 9% | 66% | 36% | 8% | 31% | 58% 43% 17% 30% 38% 43%
Brown is handling his [voL] don't know 12% 15% | 7% 10% | 13% | 10% | 12% 5% 12% 16% 9% 17%
job as governor of
California? Unweighted n 1020 487 | 291 204 | 385 | 269 | 353 184 212 257 167 114
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q2. 0vera||,dq|o you  approve 55% | 56% | 52% 64% | 66% | 55% | 54% | 57% 55% 59%
of the way that Jarry . disapprove 35% | 30% | 39% | 19% | 17% | 20% | 34% | 35% | 33% 31%
Brown is handling his [voL] don't know 10% | 14% 10% 17% 17% | 25% | 11% | 8% 13% 11%
job as governor of
California? Unweighted n 492 528 606 233 160 104 | 275 | 639 753 264
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q2. 0vera||,dqo you  approve 48% 49% 67% 56% 50% 61% | 52% 72% 55% 57%
of the way that Jerry . disapprove 35% 36% 26% 28% 35% 31% | 36% 13% 35% | 27%
Brown is handling his [voL] don't know 17% 15% 6% 16% 15% 8% 12% 15% 10% 16%
job as governor of
California? Unweighted n 189 269 556 258 259 425 851 169 733 264

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
6

Fieldwork: October 14-23, 201
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2016

Party Ideology Region

Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I SF Bay Area | Los Angeles Oral;g;IoSan éﬁ?ﬂ;
Q3. Overall, do you approve 43% 63% 18% 34% 64% 36% 27% 36% 50% 48% 43% 28%
g??ﬁg\ﬁa?/rtﬂftatw;mve disapprove 43% 21% 74% 44% 20% 46% 64% 54% 35% 37% 42% 58%
California Legislature [VOL] don't know 14% 16% 8% 22% 16% 17% 9% 10% 15% 16% 15% 14%
is handling its job?  ynweighted n 1016 486 | 288 | 204 | 385 | 268 | 350 184 212 255 166 113

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q3. Overall, doyou  approve 43% | 43% | 37% | 53% | 57% | 54% | 41% | 41% 44% 42%
g??r:g\xa(;rtﬂlastat?\r:ove disapprove 46% 39% 50% 28% 30% 31% 46% 45% 42% 44%
California Legislature [VOL] don’t know 1% | 17% 14% 19% 13% | 15% | 13% | 14% 14% 14%
is handling its job?  ypweighted n 492 524 604 232 159 104 | 275 | 635 750 263

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

Hig';ﬁf;‘“' eg?ﬁgé:gn ollege | <540k |$40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own | Rent
Q3. Overall, do you approve 37% 39% 50% 45% 38% 48% 40% 56% 41% 48%
ﬁ??ﬁg‘ﬁazftﬂftatﬂgmve disapprove 49% 48% 34% 36% 48% 42% 46% 25% 46% 38%
California Legislature [VOL] don't know 14% 13% 16% 19% 14% 10% 13% 19% 13% 14%
is handling its job? Unweighted n 188 267 555 255 258 424 849 167 732 261

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 14-23, 2016
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2016

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .

v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I SF Bay Area | Los Angeles Oral;g;IoSan éﬁ?ﬂ;
Q4. Do you think right direction 50% 73% | 16% | 50% | 77% | 47% | 24% 42% 59% 52% 51% 35%
tehliangEsRiR Efyforpia are wrong direction 45% 22% | 80% | 44% | 20% | 47% | 71% 56% 38% 39% 47% 56%

oing Iin

the right direc%ion%r [VOL] don't know 5% 5% 4% 6% 4% 6% 5% 1% 3% 8% 2% 9%
the wrong direction?  ypweighted n 1021 487 202 | 205 | 386 268 353 184 212 257 168 113

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q4. Do you think right direction 53% | 47% 46% 51% 64% | 67% | 47% | 45% 51% 48%
glizrthsRiR EE\I(IfO;ma ?r:e wrong direction 44% 47% 50% 40% 33% | 26% | 50% | 49% 44% 49%
the right direction o [VOL] don't know 4% | 6% | 5% 9% | 3% | 8% | 3% | 5% 6% 4%
the wrong direction?  ypweighted n 491 530 607 233 160 104 | 276 | 639 753 265
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . .

only egﬁﬂ:ﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q4. Do you think right direction 42% 45% 58% 52% 44% 55% | 48% 57% 46% 56%
‘é‘é’hgépé?\ El_a\l{ifornia are wrong direction 51% 51% 37% 41% 51% 42% | 47% 36% 49% 40%

oing Iin

the right direction or  [VOL] don’t know 6% 4% 6% 7% 5% 3% | 5% 7% 5% 5%
the wrong direction?  ypweighted n 189 268 558 259 258 425 853 168 733 265

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: October 14-23, 2016
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2016

Party Ideology Region

Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I SF Bay Area | Los Angeles Oral;g;IoSan éﬁ?ﬂ;
gfogg;'}'c"ggg itions 9004 times 46% 65% | 24% | 41% | 65% | 47% | 26% 42% 55% 51% 45% 28%
'tglﬁﬁ't'{“;'t"ézrﬁ:’gytﬁg bad times 40% 22% | 61% | 49% | 24% | 37% | 58% 47% 32% 36% 42% 46%
ot oy time e Will (oL ] don't know 14% 13% | 15% | 10% | 1% | 16% | 16% 1% 14% 13% 13% 27%
financially or bad Unweighted n 1019 486 | 202 | 204 | 386 | 267 | 353 183 212 256 169 114

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
gfoggrfnf:'c"g;g itions 900 times 49% | 44% | 43% | 47% | 55% | 55% | 48% | 41% 45% 50%
't’r‘"gﬁ't'{“;'t"éir‘l":’gyt%‘; bad times 37% | 42% | 42% | 37% | 33% | 39% | 39% | 40% 39% 40%
ot o timea® Wil fvoL] don't know 14% | 15% | 15% | 15% | 12% | 6% | 13% | 19% | 16% 10%
financlally or bad Unweighted n 491 | 528 | 606 | 233 | 159 | 104 | 274 | 639 751 265

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

Hig';rslﬁ,h”' egsﬂ(i%gi ] Sollege | <40k | $40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own | Rent
gfoggrm::"g;: itions 9004 times 37% 1% 56% 39% 38% 59% | 46% 49% 47% 46%
itgigﬁ'ti{gt"éﬁr?:gytﬂg bad times 43% 46% 32% 45% 47% 30% | 42% 30% 37% | 45%
vt oo timea® ! [vOL] don't know 20% 13% 13% 16% | 15% | 1% | 13% | 21% 16% | 9%
financlally or bad Unweighted n 189 268 557 257 259 426 | 851 168 733 | 263

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: October 14-23, 2016
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2016

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 14-23, 2016

Party Ideology Region
Likely vot
fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I SF Bay Area | Los Angeles Ora&gglos an éﬁ?ﬂ;
Demacratic ticket of 54% 88% | 12% | 48% | 79% | 59% | 23% 35% 70% 67% 42% 42%
$fupm”g'2°:‘;‘ Hcket of 28% 4% | 70% | 24% | 5% | 20% | 61% 44% 18% 17% 34% 46%
Q8. If the November  jioriarian ficket of 5% 1% | 5% | 1% | 1% | 8% | 6% 4% 5% 4% 7% 1%
8th presidential Green party ticket of
1 i 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
ﬁl;gtm'g?rxmggou Syeen party ticke 5% 4% | 1% | 6% | 13% | 2% | 1% 6% 1% 6% 5% 9%
vote for...? [VOL] someone else 2% 0% 4% 4% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2% 1% 5% 1%
gﬂ';r]e"s"%‘ggt"“ vote 1% 0% | 2% | 2% | 0% | 1% | 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0%
[VOL] don't know 4% 2% | 6% | 6% | 2% | 6% | 5% 6% 3% 4% 6% 2%
Unweighted n 1012 487 | 291 | 203 | 386 | 265 | 348 182 210 256 167 114
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Democratic ticket of | 4g0, | 59% | 45% | 71% | 72% | 60% | 54% | 51% 54% 54%
.'?fupm“g";:; poketof | 32% | 25% | 36% | 12% | 15% | 13% | 28% | 35% 29% 26%
Q8. Ifthe November  jovarian ticketof | 70, | 3% | 5% | 6% | 3% | 8% | 4% | 4% 4% 6%
th g_residentizl . Green party ticket of o o ) 9 9 9 9 9 9 9
clection were being Stein and Baraka 6% 5% 7% 7% 2% | 10% | 9% | 1% 5% 6%
vote for...? [VOL] someone else 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 4% 1% 2% 2% 2%
P;f’;r]e"s”i‘:;ggt"“ vote | 4o, 1% 1% 1% 0% | 0% | 0% | 2% 1% 1%
[VOL] don't know 3% 5% 5% 3% 5% | 5% | 4% | 4% 4% 5%
Unweighted n 487 | 525 | 600 | 233 | 158 | 103 | 273 | 634 749 260
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ [ Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Remocratic ticket of 55% 45% 62% 60% 51% 55% | 50% 74% 51% | 63%
?fupm”g'gcrfé‘ Hcket of 26% 36% 21% 22% 32% 28% | 31% 16% 34% | 17%
Libertarian ticket of 5% 3% 6% 5% 3% 5% | 5% 3% 4% 5%
Q8. If the November Johnson and Weld ° ° ° ° o o ° ° ° °
8th presidential Green party ticket of
1 H 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
ﬁﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁgﬁﬁ:ﬁggou Stein and Baraka 6% 6% 4% 5% 7% 5% 6% 2% 4% 8%
vote for...? [VOL] someone else 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3%
[VOL] don't know 4% 6% 3% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 2%
Unweighted n 185 269 552 255 257 424 | 844 168 727 262
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2016

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 14-23, 2016

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I SF Bay Area | Los Angeles Oral;g;IoSan éﬁ?ﬂ;
Q9. In general, would  satisfied 38% 47% 36% | 22% | 45% | 25% | 41% 43% 33% 42% 34% 41%
Y tistod o ot not satisfied 58% 49% | 60% | 74% | 51% | 71% | 55% 55% 61% 53% 64% 55%
satisfied with your [VOL] both 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 4% 3% 1% 1%
choices of candidates |voL] don't know 1% 1% | 2% | 2% | 1% | 1% | 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 4%
President in 2016? Unweighted n 1022 488 291 205 386 269 353 183 212 258 168 114
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q9. In general, would  satisfied 30% 45% 36% 43% 38% 27% 34% 45% 39% 36%
Y otiet o or ot not satisfied 65% | 52% | 60% | 53% | 57% | 69% | 64% | 50% 57% 61%
satisfied with your [VOL] both 3% 1% 2% 1% 4% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1%
choices of candidates - 1yoL] don't know 1% | 2% | 1% | 3% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 2% 1% 2%
President in 20167 Unweighted n 493 529 608 233 160 104 276 640 755 264
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q9. In general, would  satisfied 45% 34% 38% 38% 34% 39% 36% 46% 39% 35%
pitriral i not satisfied 52% 61% 59% 59% 59% 60% | 61% 46% 57% 61%
satisfied with your [VOL] both 0% 3% 2% 0% 6% 1% 1% 5% 2% 3%
chaices of candidates - 1yoL] don't know 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% | 1% 3% 2% | 1%
President in 20167 Unweighted n 189 269 558 259 259 425 853 169 733 266
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2016

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: October 14-23, 2016

Party Ideology Region
Likely vot
fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I SF Bay Area | Los Angeles Oral;g;IoSan éﬁ?ﬂ;
Q10. Next, how closely very closely 60% 63% | 63% | 56% | 62% | 57% | 61% 45% 62% 64% 64% 61%
are you following fairly closely 32% 27% | 32% | 37% | 31% | 34% | 31% 43% 32% 29% 30% 33%
(z:g?gidate%fortfllle not too closely 6% 7% 4% 7% 7% 6% 7% 11% 3% 6% 5% 5%
residentia
e|ecti'8n - very closely, not at all closely 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 0% 4% 1% 1% 0%
Eg;!éfymgfgo t":tt:ﬁ° [VOL] don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
closely? Unweighted n 1024 489 | 292 205 387 | 269 | 354 184 212 258 169 114
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q10. Ne);t,"hovy closely very closely 62% | 58% 62% 53% | 56% | 51% | 54% | 69% 63% 53%
et g fairly closely 31% | 33% | 31% | 38% | 32% | 40% | 39% | 23% | 28% 40%
candidates for the not too closely 5% 8% 6% 8% 8% 9% 7% 5% 6% 7%
2018 presidential t at all closel 1% 1% 1% 1% % | 0% | 1% | 2% 29% 0%
e|.ect|on - very c|°5e|y, not at all closely (] (] (] (] (] o (] (4 o (4
Eggzl")"fﬂ{o t";t:ﬁO [VOL] don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
closely? Unweighted n 494 530 609 234 160 104 276 | 642 756 265
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . :
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only cofleg Graduate
education
Q10. Next, how closely very closely 49% 62% 64% 56% 61% 62% | 60% 61% 62% 59%
are you following fairly closely 38% 31% 30% 34% 30% 32% | 32% 30% 30% | 34%
(z:g?gidate% fort _thle not too closely 10% 5% 5% 8% 8% 5% 6% 7% 6% 6%
residentia
e|?ctign - very closely, not at all closely 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Lalg;!éff:f:{o t":tt:ﬁO [VOL] don't know 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
closely? Unweighted n 190 269 559 259 260 426 855 169 735 266
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2016

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 14-23, 2016

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I SF Bay Area | Los Angeles Ora&gglos an é?;?ﬂi
Q11. Thinking about ~ More enthusiastic 49% 57% 46% 37% 60% 38% | 47% 46% 43% 53% 56% 51%
;Tgcgir:rfi&ea?t\ilfilll be less enthusiastic 40% 33% 47% | 48% 26% 51% | 45% 46% 40% 36% 36% 44%
held this November,  [VOL] same/neither 10% 9% 5% 14% 13% 10% 6% 8% 16% 10% 5% 4%
Zﬁgﬁsuianslg{:eabout [VOL] can't vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
voting than usual, or  [VOL] don't know 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 4% 2%
less enthusiastic?  ynweighted n 1022 488 | 292 | 205 | 387 | 268 | 353 183 212 257 169 114
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q11. Thinking about ~ More enthusiastic 47% 52% 47% 62% 45% | 47% 51% | 49% 50% 49%
gligcgir:r?i&ea?t&?illl be less enthusiastic 39% 40% 41% 31% 43% 38% 41% 39% 38% 43%
held this November, [VOL] same/neither 13% 7% 10% 6% 9% 14% 7% 10% 11% 7%
Za‘ir{t?suianslt?{:eabout [VOL] can't vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
voting than usual, or  [VOL] don't know 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
less enthusiastic?  ynweighted n 494 | 528 | 608 233 | 160 | 104 | 276 | 641 755 264
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
High sopoo! e;?ljggzn Sollege | <sa0k |$40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own | Rent
Q11. Thinking about ~ More enthusiastic 52% 51% 46% 49% 44% 53% 48% 58% 49% 53%
;Tgcgir:rfi&ea?t\ilfilll be less enthusiastic 40% 42% 38% 39% 47% 35% 42% 29% 41% 36%
held this November,  [VOL] same/neither 7% 6% 14% 10% 8% 10% 9% 10% 9% 9%
O ot bout  LVOL] can't vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
voting than usual, or  [VOL] don't know 0% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2%
less enthusiastic?  ynweighted n 190 269 558 259 260 426 | 853 169 734 265
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2016

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Orange/San Inland
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley SF Bay Area | Los Angeles Diego Empire
Kamala Harris, a
Democrat, Attorney 42% 56% 24% 38% 60% 38% 26% 32% 52% 45% 40% 31%
General of California
Q12. If the November Loretta Sanchez, a
- . Democrat, 20% 22% 21% 17% 17% 24% 19% 19% 15% 24% 21% 26%
8th election for the U. Congresswoman
S. Senate were being 9 )
held today, would you [VOL] neither/would
vote for...? not vote for US 18% 5% 36% 16% 3% 19% 32% 22% 18% 11% 22% 22%
Senator
[VOL] don't know 20% 16% 18% 28% 19% 19% 23% 27% 14% 20% 18% 21%
Unweighted n 1023 489 292 204 387 269 353 184 212 258 169 114
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Kamala Harris, a
Democrat, Attorney 40% 43% 39% 33% 60% 29% 49% 41% 42% 43%
General of California
Q12. If the November  Soretta Sanchez, a
- 4 Democrat, 19% 21% 17% 41% 11% 26% 14% 22% 20% 20%
8th election for the U. Congresswoman
S. Senate were being 9 )
held today, would you [VOL] neither/would
vote for...? not vote for US 23% 13% 22% 6% 12% 16% 15% 21% 20% 13%
Senator
[VOL] don't know 18% 22% 22% 19% 17% 28% 22% 17% 19% 25%
Unweighted n 494 529 609 233 160 104 276 641 756 264
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
only egﬁﬂ:tgign Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Kamala Harris, a
Democrat, Attorney 35% 39% 48% 36% 37% 50% 42% 40% 44% 37%
General of California
Q12. If the November  -Oretta Sanchez, a
- . Democrat, 24% 22% 16% 22% 28% 13% 18% 29% 17% 28%
8th election for the U. Congresswoman
S. Senate were being 9 )
held today, would you [VOL] neither/would
vote for...? not vote for US 18% 18% 17% 20% 14% 19% 19% 13% 20% 15%
Senator
[VOL] don't know 23% 22% 18% 22% 22% 18% 21% 19% 19% 20%
Unweighted n 189 269 559 258 260 426 854 169 735 265

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 14-23, 2016
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2016

Party Ideology Region
Kok : : Likel Other
EXCIu?ng those who say they will ikely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (i;;r;lteral SF Bay Area | Los Angeles Southern
not vote for US Senate Y California
Kamala Harris, a
Democrat, Attorney 51% 59% 38% 45% 62% 47% 38% 42% 64% 51% 47%
Q12. If the November General of California
8th election for the U. | oretta Sanchez, a
S. Senate were being  Democrat, 24% 23% | 34% | 21% 18% | 30% | 28% 24% 19% 27% 29%
held today, would you Congresswoman
5
vote for...? [VOL] don't know 25% 17% | 28% | 34% | 20% | 23% | 34% 35% 17% 22% 24%
Unweighted n 850 471 181 167 376 228 236 144 176 233 227
. . Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
***Excluding those who say they will 18-54 vears | 55 years or
not vote for US Senate Male | Female | Whites | Latinos | Other ol)é Zlder No Yes
Kamala Harris, a
Democrat, Attorney 52% 50% 50% 36% 68% 50% 52% 52% 49%
Q12. If the November General of California
8th election for the U. | oretta Sanchez, a
S. Senate were being  Democrat, 24% | 24% | 22% | 44% | 13% 22% 27% 25% 23%
held today, would you Congresswoman
5
vote for...? [VOL] don't know 23% | 26% | 28% | 21% | 20% 28% 21% 23% 28%
Unweighted n 391 459 483 215 144 325 523 623 226
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
*kk H H . Some
Excluding those who say they will | High school | Jidoe College | 40k |$40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own | Rent
not vote for US Senate only education Graduate
Kamala Harris, a
Democrat, Attorney 43% 47% 58% 45% 43% 62% 52% 46% 55% 44%
Q12. If the November General of California
8th election for th(_e U. Loretta Sanchez, a
S. Senate were being  Democrat, 29% 26% 20% 28% 32% 16% 22% 33% 21% 33%
held today, would you Congresswoman
5
vote for...? [VOL] don’t know 28% 26% 22% 27% 25% 23% | 26% 21% 24% | 23%
Unweighted n 159 221 467 217 226 345 702 148 594 237

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: October 14-23, 2016
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2016

Party Ideology Region

Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I SF Bay Area | Los Angeles Oral;g;IoSan éﬁ?ﬂ;
Q13. In general, would satisfied 51% 70% | 27% | 48% | 70% | 50% | 31% 42% 59% 57% 51% 40%
gggssﬁagdygr“ni’te not satisfied 36% 18% | 64% | 30% | 13% | 34% | 63% 47% 29% 27% 40% 49%
satisfied with your [VOL] both 1% % 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1%
choices of candidates |voL] don't know 12% 1% | 8% | 22% | 16% | 16% | 5% 10% 1% 16% 8% 10%
Senate in 20167 Unweighted n 1020 486 | 291 205 | 386 | 267 | 353 184 210 257 168 114

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q13. In general, would satisfied 44% | 56% | 45% 63% | 61% | 58% | 45% | 52% 51% 51%
ggt‘: ssffgdygr“ n‘gte not satisfied 41% | 32% | 42% 25% | 27% | 21% | 43% | 38% 36% 37%
satisfied with your [VOL] both 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
choices of candidates - 1yoL] don't know 14% | 1% | 12% | 1% | 1% | 21% | 11% | 10% 12% 12%
Senate in 2016? Unweighted n 493 527 606 233 160 104 | 276 | 638 752 265

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

“ig';ﬁf;h“' eg?ljgggn Jollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own | Rent
Q13. In general, would satisfied 53% 45% 55% 59% 46% 50% | 50% 53% 50% 52%
ggt‘: ssf?gdygr“ nj;te not satisfied 39% 43% 29% 25% 42% 38% | 37% 33% 40% 30%
satisfied with your [VOL] both 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
chaices of candidates - 1yoL] don't know 8% 1% 16% 14% | 1% | 1% | 12% | 12% 10% | 17%
Senate in 2016? Unweighted n 190 267 557 257 259 425 852 168 733 264

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 14-23, 2016
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2016

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
6

Fieldwork: October 14-23, 201

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I SF Bay Area | Los Angeles Oral;g;IoSan éﬁ?ﬂ;
Q14. What is your controlled by 359 59 84% | 309 69 31% | 719 549 239 209 469 499
preference fo)r/_ the Republicans % % % " % % " % % % % %
S > year's controlled by 55% 9% | 7% | 55% | 91% | 50% | 23% #1% 64% 69% 45% 46%
elections: [ROTATE] i
[1] a Congress [VOL] neither 5% 3% 4% 7% 2% 10% 4% 3% 6% 7% 4% 1%
controlled by
Republicans [OR] [2] a [VOL] don't know 4% 1% 5% 8% 2% 9% 2% 2% 7% 4% 4% 3%
Congress controlled
by Democrats? Unweighted n 1023 489 291 205 387 269 353 183 212 258 169 114
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
I controlled by
g:e‘}éygggfelfsoﬁ#; Republicans 41% 30% 46% 17% 17% 23% 34% 42% 35% 35%
outcome of this year's controlled by
congressional Democrats 50% 60% 45% 74% 76% 68% 55% 50% 55% 56%
elections: [ROTATE] i
[1] a Congress [VOL] neither 7% 4% 6% 3% 2% 6% 5% 5% 5% 5%
controlled b
Republicans [OR] [2] a [VOL] don't know 2% 6% 3% 5% 5% 2% 6% 3% 4% 4%
Congress controlled
by Democrats? Unweighted n 494 529 608 234 160 104 275 642 755 265
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
only egﬁz:lgt%gn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ [ Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
I controlled by
g:e¢é¥:22;'?0¥?ﬁé Republicans 32% 40% 32% 28% 37% 37% 39% 19% 39% 25%
outcome of this year's controlled b
congressional Democrats y 54% 50% 61% 62% 54% 55% 52% 69% 52% 66%
elections: [ROTATE] .
[M]a Congress [VOL] neither 10% 5% 3% 7% 7% 3% 5% 5% 5% 5%
controlled by
Republicans [OR] [2] a [VOL] don't know 4% 5% 3% 3% 3% 5% 4% 6% 4% 4%
Congress controlled
by Democrats? Unweighted n 189 269 559 259 260 426 854 169 734 266
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2016

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central (o] /S Inland
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con VZTI;; SF Bay Area | Los Angeles ral;ligg o an Errlnaprilre
Q14a. If the Democrats H o, o, 0, o, o, 0 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, o,
in the state legislature good thing 41% 66% 8% 38% 68% 35% 19% 31% 46% 50% 36% 34%
ined a 2/3 majorit;
gained a 213 MAIOTY  pad thing 31% 8% | 65% | 31% | 8% | 30% | 56% 42% 26% 19% 36% 37%
November 2016
election, do you think no difference 24% 21% 23% 26% 19% 31% 21% 21% 25% 27% 25% 27%
that this would be [a
good thing] or [abad  [vOL] don't know 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 5% 3% 5% 3% 2%
thing] for California, or
does it make no .
difference? Unweighted n 1024 489 292 205 387 269 354 184 212 258 169 114
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q14a. If the Democrats A o, 0, o, 0, 0, 0, o, o, 0, 0,
in the state legislature good thing 36% 45% 35% 58% 49% 42% 45% 38% 39% 47%
ined a 2/3 majorit;
S it of ™ bad thing 37% | 26% | 39% | 15% | 16% | 20% | 20% | 37% | 32% 28%
November 2016
election, do you think no difference 25% 23% 22% 23% 28% 33% 24% 20% 25% 20%
that this would be [a
good thing] or [abad  [vOL] don't know 2% 6% 3% 5% 7% 4% 3% 5% 4% 5%
thing] for California, or
does it make no .
difference? Unweighted n 494 530 609 234 160 104 276 642 756 265
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q14a. If the Democrats ., thing 40% 34% 49% 40% 39% 44% | 38% 54% 39% | 46%
in the state legislature
: 2 >
gained a 213 MAOTY  pad thing 25% 35% 30% 25% 29% 34% | 34% 17% 36% | 21%
November 2016
election, do you think no difference 32% 27% 16% 30% 29% 17% 24% 23% 21% 28%
that this would be [a
good thing] or [a bad  [vOL] don't know 3% 4% 5% 4% 2% 5% 4% 6% 4% 5%
thing] for California, or
does it make no .
difference? Unweighted n 190 269 559 259 260 426 855 169 735 266

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 14-23, 2016
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2016

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Orange/San Inland
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley SF Bay Area | Los Angeles Diego Empire
Q1. Proposition 5115 yes 46% 62% | 20% | 45% | 64% | 46% | 29% 41% 43% 52% 53% 37%
Bonds. Funding for K-
g>-12 Sch_ttnolcar;ld no 41% 25% | 62% | 42% | 20% | 43% | 62% 52% 41% 33% 34% 52%
ommunity College
Facilities. Initiative
Statute' If the election [VOL] don't know 12% 13% 8% 14% | 16% | 11% 9% 7% 16% 15% 13% 1%
were held today,
;V:‘;': F‘.’?;‘p‘;‘;fﬁg’,?%ﬂ Unweighted n 1017 486 | 290 | 203 | 385 | 268 | 350 183 210 257 168 113
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q1. Proposition 5115 yes 40% | 52% | 40% | 64% | 54% | 58% | 48% | 40% | 46% 48%
Bonds. Funding for K-
g>-12 Sch,?olcal}ld no 48% 35% 47% 27% 34% | 32% | 37% | 48% 43% 36%
ommunity College
Facilities. Initiative
Statute' If the election [VOL] don't know 12% 13% 13% 9% 12% | 10% | 15% | 11% 11% 16%
were held today,
e Brapore a0y Unweighted n 491 | 526 | 604 | 232 | 160 | 104 | 273 | 638 752 262
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Qb. Proposition 511 yes 47% 42% 50% 51% | 45% | 47% | 43% |  60% 41% | 56%
Bonds. Funding for K-
g>-12 Sch_ttwlcar}ld no 41% 45% 38% 38% 46% 39% 43% 33% 46% 32%
ommunity College
Facilities. Initiative
Statute" If the election [VOL] don't know 12% 13% 12% 11% 10% 14% 14% % 13% 13%
were held today,
:’1":‘;': g;’;‘p‘é‘;}ﬁgﬁ% 2 Unweighted n 187 268 556 257 259 423 849 168 730 264

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 14-23, 2016
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2016

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Orange/San Inland
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley SF Bay Area | Los Angeles Diego Empire
Q16. How important to Very important 41% 42% | 42% | 31% | 39% | 37% | 46% 32% 30% 51% 39% 46%
¥|~?u 'Stthe outcome of somewhat important 38% 40% 33% 41% 43% 41% 31% 41% 43% 32% 41% 43%
Vi n
pzp;§%n5145“ not too important 10% 7% | 15% | 13% | 8% | 10% | 13% 17% 13% 7% 9% 5%
very important, not at all important 5% 5% 5% 6% 4% 6% 4% 4% 7% 4% 3% 2%
somewhat important,
not too important, or  [VOL] don’t know 6% 7% 4% 9% 7% 6% 5% 7% 7% 6% 9% 3%
not at all important?  ypyejghted n 1020 487 | 291 | 204 | 385 | 268 | 353 184 210 258 168 113
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q16. How important to Very important 39% | 42% | 41% | 53% | 30% [ 36% | 40% | 43% 39% 45%
%/t?u '5tthe outcome of somewhat important 38% 38% 38% 33% 46% 41% 42% 34% 39% 37%
Vi n
Proposition 51 -isit  not too important 1% | 10% | 1% | 7% | 1% | 1% | 10% | 10% | 10% 12%
very important, not at all important 7% 3% 5% 1% 7% 4% 4% 6% 6% 2%
somewhat important,
not too important, or  [VOL] don’t know 4% 8% 5% 6% 6% 8% 4% 8% 7% 5%
not at all important?  ypyejghted n 491 529 605 234 160 | 104 | 274 | 640 754 263
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q16. How important to Very important 48% 42% 36% 44% 43% 38% | 40% 44% 41% | 40%
%/t?u lstthe outcome of somewhat important 35% 37% 40% 34% 36% 44% 38% 38% 37% 40%
Vi n
Proposition 51 -isit  not too important 6% 10% 12% 1% 9% 1% | 1% 9% 1% | 9%
very important, not at all important 6% 5% 5% 6% 6% 4% 5% 3% 6% 3%
somewhat important,
not too important, or [VOL] don't know 5% 6% 7% 5% 6% 4% 6% 6% 6% 7%
not at all important?  ypyejghted n 190 268 556 259 259 423 851 169 731 266

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 14-23, 2016
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2016

Party Ideology Region
Likely vot
fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Central SF Bay Area | Los Angeles Orange/San Inland
Valley Diego Empire
17.P ition 55
7. Proposition 3515 e 59% 76% | 35% | 55% | 81% | 60% | 36% 51% 60% 67% 59% 45%
Extension to Fund
Fducation and iative N0 31% 14% | 57% | 32% | 11% | 26% | 56% 43% 28% 19% 33% 45%
Constitutional
:ﬂfﬁ;ﬂ;ﬁ;ﬂﬁf [VOL] don't know 10% 10% | 9% | 12% | 8% | 14% | 8% 6% 12% 14% 8% 1%
today, would you vote
gﬁg:;s?goznssq Unweighted n 1013 484 | 288 | 203 | 383 | 266 | 350 183 210 254 168 113
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
17.P ition 55
ai7. Proposition 851s o 55% | 63% | 53% | 74% | 66% | 81% | 58% | 50% | 59% 60%
Extensipn to Fund
Fducation and e  NO 38% | 24% | 36% | 18% | 23% | 12% | 33% | 37% | 30% 33%
Constitutional
é‘.’é‘&'.‘fr?‘ﬁ'e‘ﬁe'éé.'lf [VOL] don’t know 7% | 13% | 1% 7% | 1% | 7% | 9% | 12% 1% 7%
today, would you vote
yes :Js?:i’oznsm Unweighted n 488 | 525 600 232 160 | 104 | 273 | 634 747 263
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
17.P ition 55
i, Proposition 85is e 60% 57% 60% 72% 59% 54% | 57% 69% 54% | 68%
Extension to Fund
Educationand  ve MO 31% 32% 30% 18% 32% 35% | 34% 19% 36% | 21%
Constitutional
ngg?gr"“vsgﬁe'géﬂf [VOL] don't know 9% 10% 10% 10% 9% 10% | 10% 13% 10% 10%
today, would you vote
yes :Jsri'goglnss ” Unweighted n 188 265 554 257 259 421 846 167 726 265

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 14-23, 2016
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2016

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 14-23, 2016

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I SF Bay Area | Los Angeles Oral;g;IoSan éﬁ?ﬂ;
Q18. How important to Very important 47% 51% 47% 36% | 46% 43% 52% 44% 41% 53% 40% 54%
%/ﬁ:\;itglg:umome of somewhat important 37% 36% 30% | 45% 42% 39% 28% 40% 39% 35% 40% 29%
Proposition 55 -is it  not too important 9% 7% 14% 9% 6% 9% 12% 14% 10% 4% 11% 10%
very important, not at all important 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 2% 4% 1% 3% 2% 4% 2%
somewhat important,
not too important, or  [VOL] don’t know 5% 5% 5% 7% 5% 6% 4% 2% 8% 6% 6% 5%
not at allimportant?  ynweighted n 1015 484 | 200 | 203 | 383 [ 267 [ 351 183 209 257 168 113
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q18. How important to Very important 42% 52% 46% 59% 39% 36% 49% 49% 46% 48%
¥r?:\;§tglg:umome of somewhat important 41% 33% 36% 32% 46% 49% 36% 32% 37% 37%
Proposition 55 -is it  hot too important 11% 8% 10% 6% 8% 11% 10% 8% 8% 11%
very important, not at all important 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2%
somewhat important,
not too important, or  [VOL] don't know 4% 6% 6% 1% 5% 3% 2% 8% 7% 1%
not at all important?  ypyejghted n 488 527 602 233 159 | 104 | 273 | 636 749 263

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

Hig';z:;h“' e;?ﬂggzn ollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
Q18. How important to Very important 47% 50% 43% 45% 49% 46% 46% 53% 47% 48%
%/ﬁ:\;itglg:umome of somewhat important 33% 32% 42% 42% 34% 36% 36% 38% 36% 36%
Proposition 55 -is it  not too important 10% 11% 7% 7% 8% 11% 10% 3% 10% 8%
very important, not at all important 4% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3%
somewhat important,
not too important, or  [VOL] don't know 4% 6% 4% 4% 7% 4% 5% 4% 5% 6%
not at all important?  ypyeighted n 189 265 555 258 259 422 848 167 728 264
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2016

Likely voters
v Dem

Party
Rep

Ind

Lib

Ideology
Mod Con

Region

Central

Valley SF Bay Area | Los Angeles

Orange/San
Diego

Inland
Empire

Q19. Proposition 56 is
called the 'Cigarette
Tax to Fund
Healthcare, Tobacco
Use Prevention,
Research, & Law
Enforcement. Initiative
Constitutional
Amendment &
Statute.’ If the election
were held today,
would you vote yes or
no on Proposition 56?7

yes

no

[VOL] don't know

Unweighted n

56% 69%

45%

55%

70%

58% 43%

47% 60% 67%

49%

51%

38% 25%

50%

39%

24%

37% 52%

49% 31% 28%

47%

43%

6% 6%

5%

7%

6%

6% 5%

5% 8% 5%

4%

6%

1016 486

289

203

384

267 351

182 210 257

169

113

Gender

Male | Female | Whites

Race/Ethnicity
Latinos

Other

Age
18-34 | 35-54 | 55+

Children in Household
No Yes

Q19. Proposition 56 is
called the 'Cigarette
Tax to Fund
Healthcare, Tobacco
Use Prevention,
Research, & Law
Enforcement. Initiative
Constitutional
Amendment &
Statute.’ If the election
were held today,
would you vote yes or
no on Proposition 56?

yes

no

[VOL] don't know

Unweighted n

53% 60% 49%

80%

65%

64% 63% 48%

51% 68%

43% 33% 44%

18%

28%

34% 31% 44%

42% 28%

4% 8% 7%

2%

7%

1% 5% 8%

6% 5%

490 526 602

233

160

104 273 637

749 264

Education

High school
only

Some
college
education

Coll

Graduate

ege

Annual Household Income

<$40k | $40k-$79k

Nativity

$80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own

Home Ownership

Rent

Q19. Proposition 56 is
called the 'Cigarette
Tax to Fund
Healthcare, Tobacco
Use Prevention,
Research, & Law
Enforcement. Initiative
Constitutional
Amendment &
Statute.' If the election
were held today,
would you vote yes or
no on Proposition 56?7

yes

no

[VOL] don't know

Unweighted n

56% 49%

64%

55% 50%

64% 53% 73% 54%

63%

40% 43%

31

%

40% 44%

31% 41% 22% 40%

33%

5% 7%

5%

5% 7%

5% 6% 5% 7%

4%

189 266

555

259 259

423 848 168 728

265

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 14-23, 2016
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2016

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I SF Bay Area | Los Angeles Oral;g;IoSan éﬁ?ﬂ;
Q20. How important to Very important 47% 46% 51% | 46% 43% 52% 46% 42% 43% 50% 48% 54%
¥|$$'J§tg'§:Ut°°me of somewhat important 36% 40% 27% 40% 43% 31% 34% 41% 40% 37% 34% 33%
Proposition 56 - is it not too important 10% 7% 15% 6% 6% 10% 13% 11% 6% 6% 11% 7%
very important, not at all important 4% 4% 3% 6% 4% 5% 3% 2% 7% 4% 4% 3%
somewhat important,
not too important, or  [VOL] don't know 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 4%
not at allimportant?  ynweighted n 1016 485 | 200 | 203 | 384 [ 267 [ 351 183 209 257 169 113
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male [ Female [ Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q20. How important to Very important 43% 51% 44% 63% 42% 49% 41% 51% 48% 45%
¥r?:\;2tglg:umome of somewhat important 41% 32% 37% 28% 41% 42% 41% 30% 35% 38%
Proposition 56 - is it  hot too important 11% 8% 11% 6% 7% 7% 13% 8% 8% 12%
very important, not at all important 3% 5% 4% 2% 7% 2% 3% 5% 4% 3%
somewhat important,
not too important, or  [VOL] don't know 2% 4% 4% 1% 3% 0% 2% 6% 4% 1%
not at all important?  ypyejghted n 489 527 603 233 159 | 104 | 274 | 636 749 264

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

Hig';z:;h“' e;?ﬂggzn ollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
Q20. How important to Very important 52% 47% 45% 56% 45% 43% 45% 59% 48% 44%
¥r?:\;2ttehgr?umome of somewhat important 35% 37% 36% 30% 36% 40% 38% 27% 34% 44%
Proposition 56 - is it not too important 9% 9% 11% 8% 11% 10% 10% 6% 10% 8%
very important, not at all important 2% 3% 6% 3% 4% 4% 4% 6% 5% 2%
somewhat important,
not too important, or  [VOL] don't know 2% 4% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3%
not at all important?  ypyeighted n 189 266 555 258 259 423 849 167 729 264

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 14-23, 2016
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2016

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Orange/San Inland
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley SF Bay Area | Los Angeles Diego Empire
Q21. Proposition 64 is yes 55% 66% | 33% | 56% | 74% | 62% | 31% 51% 66% 55% 55% 51%
called the 'Marijuana
Legalization. Initiative no 38% 27% 60% 38% 19% 32% 64% 44% 29% 39% 42% 42%
Statute.’ If the election
were held today, [VOL] don't know 6% 7% 7% 5% 7% 6% 5% 5% 5% 7% 4% 7%
would you vote yes or .
no on Proposition 64?7 Unweighted n 1016 486 289 203 384 267 351 182 210 257 169 113
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q21. Proposition 64 is yes 64% 48% 55% 47% 65% | 78% | 57% | 45% 56% 55%
called the 'Marijuana
Legalization. Initiative no 32% 44% 39% 48% 29% 19% 37% 47% 39% 38%
Statute.’ If the election
were held today, [VOL] don't know 4% 8% 7% 6% 7% 3% 6% 8% 6% 7%
would you vote yes or i
no on Proposition 64?7 Unweighted n 490 526 602 233 160 104 273 637 749 264

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate

Q21. Proposition 64 is yes 49% 53% 61% 55% 53% 60% 58% 44% 51% 64%
called the 'Marijuana
Legalization. Initiative no 48% 40% 32% 41% 40% 34% 35% 53% 42% 30%
Statute.' If the election
were held today, [VOL] don't know 3% 7% 7% 4% 8% 6% 7% 3% 7% 6%
would you vote yes or .
no on Proposition 64?7 Unweighted n 189 266 555 259 259 423 848 168 728 265

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 14-23, 2016
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Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 14-23, 2016

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I SF Bay Area | Los Angeles Oral;g;IoSan éﬁ?ﬂ;
Q22. How important to Very important 51% 49% 57% 43% 41% 51% 62% 52% 43% 56% 55% 58%
¥r?:\;2tg‘g:um°me of somewhat important 31% 32% 28% 38% 35% 38% 22% 34% 38% 27% 29% 26%
Proposition 64 - is it  hot too important 12% 12% 9% 11% 18% 5% 10% 10% 13% 11% 12% 12%
very important, not at all important 3% 4% 2% 5% 2% 5% 3% 2% 4% 4% 3% 3%
somewhat important,
not too important, or  [VOL] don't know 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1%
not at allimportant?  ynweighted n 1015 485 | 200 | 203 | 384 [ 267 [ 351 183 209 257 168 113
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q22. How important to Very important 56% 47% 52% 55% 42% 61% 44% 53% 55% 43%
¥r?:\;§tg‘g:umome of somewhat important 29% 33% 32% 25% 35% 24% 36% 30% 29% 36%
Proposition 64 -is it not too important 12% 12% 11% 12% 16% 12% 15% 9% 10% 15%
very important, not at all important 3% 4% 2% 7% 6% 2% 3% 4% 3% 4%
somewhat important,
not too important, or  [VOL] don't know 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 0% 1% 4% 3% 1%
not at all important?  ypyejghted n 489 526 602 233 159 | 104 | 274 | 635 748 264

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

Hig';z:;h“' e;?ﬂggzn ollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
Q22. How important to Very important 58% 56% 43% 57% 56% 47% 52% 47% 49% 55%
¥r?:\;2tg‘g:um°me of somewhat important 21% 29% 38% 27% 29% 34% 32% 29% 33% 29%
Proposition 64 - is it  hot too important 11% 10% 14% 10% 9% 15% 11% 17% 13% 10%
very important, not at all important 8% 2% 2% 4% 4% 2% 3% 7% 3% 4%
somewhat important,
not too important, or  [VOL] don't know 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2%
not at all important?  ypyejghted n 188 266 555 257 259 423 848 167 729 263
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Party Ideology Region

Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I SF Bay Area | Los Angeles Oral;g;IoSan éﬁ?ﬂ;
Q23. Do you favor or  favor 64% 82% | 38% | 67% | 86% | 67% | 40% 56% 69% 73% 59% 55%
opposeraising the top pose 33% 15% | 59% | 28% | 12% | 30% | 57% 42% 25% 25% 41% 41%
ug;w&g?Pﬂdbyme[VOHdoNthww 3% 3% 3% 6% 2% 3% 3% 3% 6% 2% 1% 4%
Californians? Unweighted n 1024 489 | 292 | 205 | 387 | 269 | 354 184 212 258 169 114

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q23. Do you favor or  favor 58% | 70% | 58% 7% | 78% | 75% | 63% | 61% 65% 63%
Oppose raising the top pose 38% | 28% | 39% | 20% | 20% | 23% | 33% | 37% | 33% 32%
uﬁgwﬁggpﬂdbvme[voudthme 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 4%
Californians? Unweighted n 494 530 609 234 160 104 | 276 | 642 756 265

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

“ig';ﬁ;;h”' eg?ﬁg:%n College | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
Q23. Do you favor or  favor 64% 65% 64% 73% 70% 57% 62% 75% 59% 74%
oppose raising the top . pose 34% 32% 33% 26% 28% 38% | 35% 22% 37% | 24%
wg;rt?ﬁefr paid by the [voL] don't know 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2%
Californians? Unweighted n 190 269 559 259 260 426 855 169 735 266

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 14-23, 2016
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2016

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .

v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I SF Bay Area | Los Angeles Oral;g;IoSan éﬁ?ﬂ;
Q24. Do you favor or favor 65% 7% 57% 63% 79% 66% 50% 56% 70% 75% 58% 61%
Oflzoste increaﬂ]ng oppose 33% 21% 42% 34% 20% 32% 48% 43% 27% 24% 40% 38%
state taxes on the
purchase of [VOL] don't know 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 0%
cigarettes? Unweighted n 1023 489 291 205 387 269 353 184 212 258 169 113

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male [ Female | Whites [ Latinos [ Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q24. Do you favor or favor 59% 71% 59% 81% 78% 72% 73% 57% 60% 78%
:&l:gstz;;‘:'::img oppose 39% 28% 39% 19% 22% 28% 26% 41% 39% 21%
purchase of [VOL] don't know 2% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2%
cigarettes? Unweighted n 494 529 608 234 160 104 276 641 755 265
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College g . .

only egﬁﬂ:ﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ [ Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q24. Do you favor or favor 57% 62% 72% 62% 62% 71% 62% 80% 64% 69%
OtZF:Oi: in:reaﬂ]ng oppose 41% 36% 26% 36% 38% 26% 36% 19% 35% 29%
state taxes on the
purchase of [VOL] don't know 2% 1% 2% 1% 0% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2%
cigarettes? Unweighted n 190 269 558 259 259 426 854 169 734 266

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 14-23, 2016
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .

v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (ifal;ltgsl SF Bay Area | Los Angeles OrzBrrigSIoSan éﬁ?’;ge
SZdS. Ifbthedstate ballott yes 59% 7% 36% 56% 76% 61% 41% 53% 58% 67% 57% 55%
pay faor';:ho";fas_“re °n 34% 16% | 59% | 34% | 14% | 35% | 54% 42% 31% 28% 36% 43%
construction projects, [voL] don't know 7% 6% 5% 1% | 10% 4% 5% 6% 11% 5% 7% 2%
would you vote yes or
no? Unweighted n 1021 489 290 204 387 269 351 184 212 257 168 113

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
gzds. Ifbthedstate ballot yes 53% 64% 50% 76% 76% 72% 62% 52% 58% 62%
p;§£&£?§mmno 41% | 29% | 41% | 18% | 23% | 23% | 34% | 39% 36% 31%
construction projects, [voL] don't know 6% 7% 8% 6% 1% 5% 5% 8% 6% 7%
would you vote yes or
no? Unweighted n 494 527 607 234 160 104 275 640 754 264
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .

only egsggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
SZdS. Ifbthedstate ballott yes 61% 61% 57% 65% 59% 59% 56% 73% 55% 68%
pay fao,‘;’;_ho“;?afu'e °n 36% 34% 34% 31% 33% 36% | 37% 21% 38% | 27%
construction projects, [voL] don't know 4% 5% 9% 4% 8% 6% 7% 5% 7% 5%
would you vote yes or
no? Unweighted n 190 268 557 259 259 425 854 167 732 266

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: October 14-23, 2016
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Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2016

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (ifal;ltgsl SF Bay Area | Los Angeles OrzBrrigSIoSan éﬁ?’;ge
32§;a<l>lnda§ogher topic, approve 60% 90% | 18% | 61% | 89% | 67% | 26% 44% 71% 73% 54% 48%
v , do you
a?ﬁ:ove ort('i]istagprov: disapprove 38% 8% 80% 37% 10% 31% 72% 54% 27% 26% 41% 51%
of the way that Baracl
Obama is handling his [VOL] don't know 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 4% 2%
job as president of the i
United States? Unweighted n 1022 489 291 204 387 268 353 184 212 258 167 114
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
gzg;aﬁnda;wghef topic, approve 59% 62% 52% 71% 83% 74% 60% 55% 60% 62%
\7 , do you
approve or disapprove disapprove 40% 36% 46% 26% 16% 25% 38% 42% 38% 37%
of the way that Barack
Obama is handling his [VOL] don’t know 1% 2% 2% 3% 0% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
job as president of the i
United States? Unweighted n 494 528 607 234 160 104 276 640 754 265
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College : :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q26. (ﬁndanother topic, approve 57% 54% 69% 64% 57% 64% 58% 74% 56% 71%
overall, do you
a??l:'ove ortﬂistagprovlf disapprove 42% 44% 29% 34% 41% 35% 40% 25% 42% 26%
of the way that Barac|
Obama is handling his [VOL] don't know 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3%
job as president of the .
United States? Unweighted n 189 269 558 259 259 425 853 169 733 266

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: October 14-23, 2016
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Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - October 2016

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I SF Bay Area | Los Angeles Oral;g;IoSan éﬁ?ﬂ;
Q27. Overall, doyou aPprove 17% 21% | 15% | 17% | 15% | 16% | 20% 17% 18% 21% 13% 16%
g?ﬁ:g\ﬁa?,rtﬂfa?g_rove disapprove 77% 72% | 83% | 72% | 78% | 78% | 75% 80% 79% 75% 74% 71%
Congress is handling [VOL] don't know 6% 7% 2% 10% 7% 7% 5% 4% 2% 4% 13% 12%
its job? Unweighted n 1024 489 292 205 387 269 354 184 212 258 169 114
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q27. Overall, do you approve 12% 22% 13% 31% 21% | 27% | 16% | 14% 18% 14%
g?tpr:g\xat;rtﬂfﬁr_)g'rove disapprove 83% 71% 82% 63% 69% | 64% | 78% | 80% 74% 82%
Congress is handling [VOL] don't know 6% 7% 5% 5% 10% 9% 6% 6% 7% 4%
its job? Unweighted n 494 530 609 234 160 104 | 276 | 642 756 265

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

Hig';ﬁf;‘“' eg?ﬁgé:gn ollege | <540k |$40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own | Rent
Q27. Overall, do you approve 29% 17% 11% 25% 15% 13% 14% 32% 14% 25%
ﬁgﬁ:g\‘/:azrtﬂfagg_rove disapprove 66% 73% 85% 65% 80% 82% 80% 61% 81% 70%
Congress is handling [VOL] don't know 5% 9% 4% 10% 4% 5% 6% 7% 5% 5%
its job? Unweighted n 190 269 559 259 260 426 855 169 735 266

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: October 14-23, 2016
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Party Ideology Region
Likely vot

fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I SF Bay Area | Los Angeles Oral;g;IoSan éﬁ?ﬂ;
tth;s. Do you tlrjlir_ltk g right direction 40% 62% | 13% | 31% | 63% | 39% | 16% 28% 47% 46% 39% 32%
Statas are €% wrong direction 55% 31% | 85% | 60% | 30% | 56% | 79% 67% 48% 48% 54% 64%
ﬁqi"rﬁf'&h:cggn% :" [VOL] don't know 5% 7% 2% 9% 7% 5% 4% 4% 5% 6% 7% 4%
the wrong direction? Unweighted n 1020 485 | 292 | 205 | 384 | 268 | 354 183 210 258 168 114

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
338' Do you tSir]tk 4 right direction 37% | 42% | 34% | 45% | 57% | 42% | 43% | 36% 40% 40%
States are C €@ \wrong direction 58% | 52% | 62% | 47% | 38% | 49% | 54% | 58% | 54% 57%
g‘i’:éﬁh:—r\;&gz% 1n [VOL] don't know 5% 6% 4% 8% 5% 9% 3% 6% 6% 4%
the wrong direction? Unweighted n 492 528 607 232 160 104 | 276 | 638 752 265

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
“'g't‘)ﬁl‘;h“' college Sollege | <540k | $40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own | Rent
education

Q28. Do you think right direction 35% 34% 48% 40% 33% 46% | 37% 54% 38% 44%
things in the United . .
States are wrong direction 59% 60% 47% 54% 60% 50% 58% 41% 56% 51%
S}Eﬁ%ﬁftg—g&%s% :n [VOL] don't know 6% 6% 5% 6% 6% 4% 5% 5% 6% 5%
the wrong direction? Unweighted n 190 267 557 256 259 426 852 168 733 264

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 14-23, 2016
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Party Ideology Region

Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I SF Bay Area | Los Angeles Ora&gglos an éﬁ?ﬂ;
gggﬁ:;figigg;gi tions, 9004 times 44% 61% | 22% | 39% | 62% | 42% | 27% 34% 53% 51% 44% 27%
gﬁr}’r‘l’; ttr"‘;“r'l‘etxhtafz bad times 39% 22% | 61% | 43% | 22% | 41% | 57% 46% 36% 34% 38% 55%
g“t‘;[‘;'s‘swti’l‘,eh‘;\',‘(it‘;j%od [VOL] don't know 16% 17% | 16% | 18% | 17% | 16% | 16% 20% 11% 15% 18% 18%
times financially of jqweighted n 1017 488 | 289 | 203 | 387 | 267 | 350 181 212 258 168 112

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Sggﬁg;figigg;gi tions, 9004 times 47% | 42% | 41% | 49% | 52% | 50% | 44% | 42% 43% 46%
gﬁr}’r‘l’; ttr"‘;“r':etxhtafz bad times 40% | 39% | 41% | 41% | 31% | 42% | 40% | 38% 38% 42%
g“t‘;{‘;'s‘swti'l‘lehgcgglod [VOL] don't know 13% | 20% | 18% | 10% | 17% | 9% | 15% | 20% 18% 12%
times financially o Unweighted n 491 | 526 | 602 | 234 | 160 | 103 | 275 | 637 749 265

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

High oo egszcl:!%;:g ) Sollege | <40k | $40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own | Rent
Sggﬁg;figigg;gi tions, 9004 times 41% 39% 51% 40% 40% 52% | 42% 54% 44% 47%
gﬁr}’r‘l’; ttr"‘;“r':etxhtafz bad times 44% 42% 34% 45% 44% 33% | 41% 33% 38% | 42%
g}g;‘;'s‘s‘”ti'l‘,ehgcgglod [VOL] don't know 15% 19% 15% 16% 16% 16% | 17% 13% 17% | 12%
limes financially o Unweighted n 189 267 556 259 258 422 | 848 169 729 | 265

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 14-23, 2016
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Orange/San Inland
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley SF Bay Area | Los Angeles Diego Empire
Qfsoh. Next, r&ow much just about always 4% 8% 1% 1% 3% 4% 4% 3% 2% 7% 2% 4%
T yon o trout the most of the time 26% 37% | 1% | 22% | 40% | 23% | 15% 24% 32% 34% 17% 16%
FEVE\JIER[?L %ovetrnglent only some of the time 57% 52% | 69% | 57% | 50% | 62% | 62% 62% 52% 54% 63% 61%
n ashington toda
to do wha?is right i [VOL] none of the time 12% 3% 19% | 19% | 7% 1% | 18% 11% 13% 4% 18% 19%
‘m“f,‘s?*;?;‘.f :'t‘i”nfgsar [VOL] don't know 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
only some of the time? Unweighted n 1020 486 292 204 386 267 353 184 212 256 168 114
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q30. Next, how much just about always 2% 5% 2% 9% 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 5%
:’,I,t,'}f;;,"l}ig,? I oat the most of the time 26% | 27% | 23% | 30% | 37% | 39% | 24% [ 23% [ 26% 26%
FE\R,EergL gtovetrn(Tent only some of the time | 59% 56% 60% 55% 53% | 48% | 59% | 60% 56% 59%
n ashington toda
to do wha?is right nd [VOL] none of the time| 13% 12% 15% 4% 6% 10% | 14% | 12% 13% 9%
Jmuztsf'g?;ﬁ:'t‘l"nfgsor [VOL] don't know 0% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%
only some of the time? Unweighted n 492 528 608 231 160 104 276 638 752 265

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate

Qf30h. Next, ZOW much  just about always 7% 3% 3% 9% 4% 1% 3% 7% 3% 4%
ik you eam Yot the most of the time 26% 24% 29% 25% 22% 31% | 23% 42% 24% | 30%
FE‘R,ER#L gtovetrnénent only some of the time 52% 59% 58% 57% 61% 55% 60% 44% 60% 54%
n ashington toda
to do wha?is right nd [VOL] none of the time 14% 14% 10% 9% 12% 13% 14% 5% 13% 11%
Jmuzgf'g?;ﬁ:'t‘lﬂrﬁzsor [VOL] don't know 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1%
only some of thé time? Unweighted n 187 268 559 257 259 426 854 166 733 264

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: October 14-23, 2016
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Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: October 14-23, 2016

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I SF Bay Area | Los Angeles Oral;g;IoSan éﬁ?ﬂ;
8131#!&]}& 3|/_ou say  afew big interests 72% 59% | 85% | 74% | 61% | 78% | 78% 72% 68% 67% 76% 7%
e
government is pretty  benefit of all of the o o o o o o o o o o o o
much run by a few big people 23% 34% 1% 19% 30% 19% 18% 19% 28% 27% 19% 18%
int ts looki t
for themselves. or that [VOL] don't know 6% 7% | 4% | 6% | 9% | 3% | 4% 9% 3% 6% 5% 4%
it is run for the benefit i
of all of the people? ~ Unweighted n 1011 482 | 289 | 203 382 | 267 | 349 182 209 255 166 114
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female [ Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 [ 35-54 55+ No Yes
3\31#¥V§E£\ )II_OU say  afew big interests 72% 1% 76% 68% 57% | 68% | 77% | 69% 72% 71%
e
government is pretty  benefit of all of the
much run by a few big people 24% 22% 19% 27% 35% 27% 20% 24% 22% 25%
e s ot ¢ [VOL] don't know 4% | 7% | 5% 5% | 8% | 5% | 4% | 8% 6% 4%
it is run for the benefit i
of all of the people?  Unweighted n 487 524 602 232 156 104 274 631 743 265
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College : :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
3131#![?;5 {ou say  afew big interests 68% 78% 66% 74% 74% 70% 74% 59% 72% 72%
e
e o boes g people 2 of the 26% 18% 27% 22% | 23% | 23% | 20% | 35% 21% | 24%
int ts looki t
for themselves. or that [VOL] don't know 6% 4% 7% 4% 3% 7% | 6% 6% 7% 3%
it is run for the benefit .
of all of the people? ~ Unweighted n 189 267 550 258 257 420 845 166 723 265
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Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: October 14-23, 2016

Party Ideology Region
Likel t
fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (ifal;ltgsl SF Bay Area | Los Angeles OrzBrrigSIoSan éﬁ?’;ge
Q32. IDO_ y?l:j think the alot 62% 44% 82% 65% 42% 74% 74% 63% 55% 63% 69% 68%
people in the
FEDERAL government some 29% 41% 16% 27% 45% 21% 18% 29% 34% 26% 26% 23%
mﬁgya“',‘;t;;;?: don't waste very much 7% 12% | 1% | 7% | 11% | 5% | 6% 8% 8% 9% 4% 7%
!taxesawa'fte St;me of [VOL] don't know 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 0% 3% 2% 1% 2%
it, or don't waste ve
much of it? v Unweighted n 1022 487 292 205 386 269 353 184 212 257 169 114
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male [ Female [ Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
Q32. IDO' ya:l think the a lot 62% 63% 67% 57% 50% 57% 66% 62% 64% 59%
eople in the
FEDERAL government some 20% | 28% | 27% | 31% | 33% | 24% | 30% | 29% | 26% 35%
m%it:yavzt:af;?: don't waste very much| 8% 7% 5% 7% 15% 18% 4% 6% 9% 5%
taxes, waste some of [VOL] don't know 1% 2% 1% 5% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
it, or don't waste very
much of it? Unweighted n 494 528 608 233 160 104 276 640 754 265
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College : .
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only cotieg Graduate
education
Q32. IDo_ ya:l think the a lot 1% 68% 53% 65% 66% 58% 64% 55% 63% 61%
eople in the
gEDpERAL government some 19% 23% 39% 24% 26% 34% 29% 29% 30% 25%
waste a lot of the . o o o o o 9 0 0 0 o
money we pay in don't waste very much 7% 8% 8% 10% 7% 7% 7% 12% 6% 13%
_ttaxesawa'fte sc;me of [VOL] don't know 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 5% 1% 2%
it, or don't waste ve
much of it? v Unweighted n 189 269 558 259 259 425 855 167 733 266
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Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 14-23, 2016

Party Ideology Region
Likely vot

fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I SF Bay Area | Los Angeles Oral;g;IoSan éﬁ?ﬂ;
Q33.Doyou havea favorable 50% 83% | 10% | 46% | 75% | 54% | 22% 36% 63% 62% 43% 36%
fa\;orableb?r an unfavorable 47% 15% | 88% | 47% | 22% | 44% | 76% 60% 34% 36% 55% 60%
untravorable
impression of the [VOL] don't know 3% 2% 2% 7% 4% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 4%
Democratic Party? Unweighted n 1021 487 | 292 | 204 | 387 | 267 | 353 184 210 258 168 114

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q33.Doyou havea favorable 45% | 55% 41% 68% 68% | 62% | 47% | 48% 51% 49%
fanorablebfr an unfavorable 53% | 41% 56% 29% | 28% | 37% | 50% | 49% 46% 49%
unravorable
impression of the [VOL] don't know 2% 4% 3% 3% 4% 1% 4% 3% 3% 3%
Democratic Party?  ynweighted n 492 | 529 607 234 159 | 104 | 274 | 641 754 264

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate

Q33.Doyou havea  favorable 43% 45% 59% 56% 46% 52% | 46% 69% 47% 57%
fa\;grablaeb?r an unfavorable 53% 53% 38% 40% 53% 45% | 51% 29% 50% 40%
unravor: e
impression of the [VOL] don't know 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4%
Democratic Party? Unweighted n 190 268 557 259 260 424 853 168 733 265
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Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I SF Bay Area | Los Angeles Oral;g;IoSan éﬁ?ﬂ;
Q34.Doyouhavea  favorable 24% 8% 47% | 22% 7% 21% | 46% 29% 23% 21% 27% 32%
Lar:;f;;ibrgeb?; an unfavorable 72% 89% | 50% | 70% | 89% | 76% | 51% 66% 75% 77% 69% 60%
impression of the [VOL] don't know 4% 3% 2% 7% 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 2% 4% 8%
Republican Party? Unweighted n 1017 486 | 291 203 | 385 [ 268 | 351 183 210 257 168 114

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q34.Doyou havea favorable 25% | 24% 28% 16% | 22% | 28% | 18% | 28% 27% 18%
Larzlfgrvibrlsz?; an unfavorable 72% 72% 69% 80% 73% | 66% | 79% | 69% 69% 80%
impression of the [VOL] don't know 4% 4% 3% 5% 6% 5% 2% 4% 4% 3%
Republican Party? Unweighted n 490 527 605 233 158 103 | 273 | 639 750 264
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

”ighoflf;‘“' egsﬁﬁg?%n Sollege | <g40k | $40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
Q34.Doyouhavea favorable 20% 31% 20% 29% 23% 23% 25% 21% 24% 23%
Lar;g;%brlaeb?; an unfavorable 77% 64% 78% 67% 75% 74% | 71% 78% 74% 73%
impression of the [VOL] don't know 3% 5% 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 2% 3% 4%
Republican Party? Unweighted n 188 268 555 256 259 426 849 168 732 262

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 14-23, 2016
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Orange/San Inland
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley SF Bay Area | Los Angeles Diego Empire
31‘:5h'e“p¥j%‘l‘i2;’Le;"ﬁg° adequate job 28% 37% | 23% | 20% | 32% | 24% | 27% 24% 28% 32% 27% 31%
Democratic parties do .
an adequate job third party is needed 62% 54% 63% 70% 59% 68% 59% 60% 65% 59% 67% 58%
representing the
dAmﬁ:'lcag peoprl‘e, or  [VOL] don't know 10% 9% 14% 11% 9% 8% 14% 16% 7% 10% 6% 1%
o they do such a
&g‘j’;gﬁg}?‘f:ﬂ;ﬁ;d? Unweighted n 1003 479 | 288 | 199 | 377 | 208 | 345 180 208 254 164 112
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male [ Female [ Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
ﬁ’iﬁL“p{g‘l'i'C;’Le:’ﬁ o adequate job 23% | 32% | 22% | 42% | 39% | 29% | 23% | 32% 27% 29%
Democratic parties do | i
an adequate job third party is needed 69% 55% 67% 51% 53% 70% 70% 53% 61% 63%
representing the
dAmtel‘:lca(? Pe°P||19, or  [VOL] don't know 7% 13% 12% 7% 9% 2% 8% 15% 11% 8%
[o] (_ey O sSucC a
B ei party ls neaded? Unweighted n 487 | s16 | 596 | 231 | 157 | 102 | 272 | 627 | 741 259
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
8\3;5%“'0{]%"'{6;’;3;"5 o adequate job 35% 25% 27% 27% 28% 21% | 25% 40% 28% | 29%
Democratic parties do | .
an adequate job third party is needed 52% 64% 64% 63% 61% 65% 64% 51% 61% 63%
representing the
ﬁ«mtehﬂcag Pe°P||19, or  [VOL] don't know 12% 11% 9% 10% 11% 8% 11% 9% 12% 8%
(o] _ey O SucC! a
m‘;;g%‘;:{;aitsa;g;?ed., Unweighted n 186 265 547 254 255 419 | 837 166 719 | 261

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: October 14-23, 2016
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I SF Bay Area | Los Angeles Oral;g;IoSan éﬁ?ﬂ;
. Yes, legal 57% 67% 35% 60% 76% 64% 32% 52% 68% 57% 54% 47%
Q36. Next, in general,
do you think the use of No, not legal 39% 29% 61% 35% 19% 32% 64% 43% 29% 38% 43% 49%
m;;lllyugpg ostgould be  [vOL] don't know 4% 4% 5% 5% 6% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 3% 4%
Unweighted n 1023 489 291 205 387 269 353 183 212 258 169 114
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
i Yes, legal 65% 50% 58% 45% 63% 76% 59% 48% 59% 53%
32‘;'0'3.1’,‘,‘;,,'2 31?3;2'& No, not legal 32% | 44% | 37% 51% | 32% | 19% | 37% | 48% 38% 40%
:Telsgll,ugpﬁ ;gould be  [vOL] don't know 3% 6% 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 4% 3% 7%
Unweighted n 494 529 608 234 160 104 276 641 755 265
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
Hig';rsl@h“' eg?llgltg;:z ] ollege | <40k | $40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own | Rent
Q36. Next, in general, Yes, legal 53% 53% 63% 58% 55% 60% 61% 39% 52% 67%
do you think the use of No, not legal 47% 42% 31% 41% 42% 34% 34% 59% 43% 29%
.’232‘.’“2,“?, ost',}ould be  [vOL] don't know 0% 5% 6% 2% 3% 7% 5% 2% 5% 4%
Unweighted n 190 269 558 259 259 426 854 169 734 266

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: October 14-23, 2016
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I SF Bay Area | Los Angeles Oral;g;IoSan éﬁ?ﬂ;
yes have tried
L. i marijuana, used in the 19% 20% 1% 20% 28% 20% 10% 14% 18% 22% 20% 14%
Q36a. Keeping in mind past year
that all of your yes, have tried
answers.in the SUIVeY  marijuana, not in the 33% 34% | 33% | 37% | 36% | 29% | 35% 30% 39% 29% 36% 32%
you ever tried past year ]
oK e you used  moy have not tried 47% 46% | 55% | 43% | 36% | 51% | 56% 56% 44% 49% 45% 54%
marijuana in the 1ast  yo1) don't know 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 1006 480 287 202 383 262 349 182 209 253 164 111
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
yes have tried
. ) marijuana, used in the | 22% 17% 21% 14% 18% 24% 23% 15% 20% 18%
Q36a. Keeping in mind past year
that all °f- your yes, have tried
answers.in the SUrvey oarijuana, notinthe | 40% | 27% | 37% | 26% | 28% | 31% | 31% | 36% | 34% 31%
you ever tried past year ]
e i P e qrot tried 38% | 56% | 42% | 61% | 54% | 45% | 46% | 49% |  45% 51%
marijuana inthe 1ast 1611 don't know 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 484 522 596 231 158 102 273 629 742 262
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College g . .
only egﬁggﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ [ Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
yes have tried
... . marijuana, used in the 23% 21% 16% 23% 18% 20% 22% 7% 17% 26%
Q36a. Keeping in mind past year
that all of your yes, have tried
A e o Y marijuana, not in the 27% 32% 38% 29% 32% 39% | 36% 18% 35% | 30%
you ever tried past year
£ n .
Mmarliuanaz yIEuYEsSé p "m%rt}ﬂ‘::‘ not tried 49% 47% 46% 48% 51% % | 41% 75% 48% | 44%
marijuana i the 1ast  yoL] don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 189 264 547 255 259 415 838 168 724 261

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: October 14-23, 2016
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